= VOI== A

Laguna REVO 15|24 Woodturning Lathe
Owner’s Manual

Original Publication Date: 12/11209

SKU: MLAREVO1524110
PID: 415241

LAGUNEREVOERY

Laguna Tools® All rights reserved.

2072 Alton Parkway Irvine, CA 92606 U.S.A.

Service: +1 (949) 474-1200 or email customerservice@lagunatools.com
lagunatools.com

CE€Q.




Laguna takes pride in our products and stands behind them with continuing service and support for our customers.
Your Laguna machine was designed to bring a new dimension of productivity to your shop.

Before using your machine for the first time, learn how to use it. This manual covers a step-by-step process
of assembly and machine operation. If you have any questions, this manual will provide answers.

We do our best to thoroughly document every product that we sell for customer

reference. Several files are compiled to cover all components of a machine.

» Several machines may be covered by one manual.

* Many machines sold by Laguna include components with independent owners’ manuals.

Owner’s Manuals

Owners’ manuals will guide the purchasing party

» Warranty - All information about warranty, how to file a warranty claim, and how-to receiver support.

» Safety - The safety related rules and guidelines set forth by the manufacturing
parties to be strictly followed in the operation of the machine or product.

» Set Up - Guidelines to set-up the product from state of shipping to state of operation.

» Operation - Procedure based sections covering the basic operations.

« Maintenance - Maintenance Schedule and procedures that must be followed.

« Troubleshooting - Procedure based help sections to repair faults.

« Parts - A list of replacement parts offered. This section may not include all the parts included with the
purchase. If the part was not included in this section, then it will be available from a third party.

* Schematics — Drawings of electrical, pneumatic, and dimensional configurations of the machine or product.

Specification Sheets

Specification Sheets will aid in proper machine selection and serve as a reference for the purchasing
party. For convenience, the specifications sheet has been included in the end of this manual.

« Several machines may be covered by one manual.

« Description - A detailed description of why the machine was developed,

» General Specifications - All specifications that are common to all machine categories.

« Category Specifications - Specifications unique to the specific category of the machine.

* Dimensional Drawing

» Capacities Drawing

Videos

In most cases a video is the best media to cover a setup or help topic.

All videos made by Laguna are uploaded and stored to youtube.com where they are then linked to
websites.

https://www.youtube.com/user/LagunaTools

Websites
Our Website holds all information about any product. Check it often for any updates to your machine.
As innovation happens, that is where you will find it.

lagunatools.com

lagunatools.ca

lagunatools.eu

supermaxtools.com

lagunacleanair.com

lagunalathe.com

The information contained in this publication was correct at the time of print. In the interest of continuous innovation,

we reserve the right to change specifications, design or included equipment without notice or obligation. No part of this
publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or translated into any language in any form by any means without our written
permission. Errors and omissions may be current.

Laguna Tools, Inc. LAGUNA® and the LAGUNA Logo® are the registered trademarks of Laguna Tools, Inc.

All rights reserved. 03/01/2020



Table of Contents

Table of Contents

L= 1 o1 L= 0o 1 1= o 2
L AT T = 1T 30 T o T o 3
LT o LS =1 (o] o OSSOSO OSSP PYRTTPRN 3
LA LT T8 T O 0T =T SO 3
L g L E= T 01T =Y o OSSO SRSR 3
L= T = LY I 01 7= A 1S 3
LENGEN OF WAITANTY ...ttt e e st e e e e R s e e e e Rt sE e e eaenE e e eRene e e eRene e e enese e e enene et eneneenennens 3
S alT o] o1 g o D71 o ¢ F=To 1= TSSOSO 3
LT 1= /7 4
Safety GUIAElNES - DEFINILIONS ..ot e e e e b e e e ae s e e s e aesa e s e aeee e s eaeee e s et e s e s eneeaeseneenis 4
T gl oY ae= T AR T= 1 1= A A0 1) 10 o 1o g 4
LC LT o=t L= 1= A U= S 4
Manufacture Lathe SAfety RUIES ...ttt sttt e et e s e et e s se et e nese et enenee e enens 5
£ oY= o o= 1T T S 9
[ 11 4 =T = o o 11
LT 0= - | OSSOSO 11
OPTIONAL EXPANSION SE1 ...ttt ettt et sttt e ae se e s ae s aeeae et e e e eese e aeeateae et e e easese e sesaeeae et et asensenaesaneneans 12
L@ [0 1V o o 1111 4V 1 SR 13
= L o2 SR 14
= oI NS T=T= T g1 o] TSRS 15
L0 ]l I 10\ I 4 0= g 1= o o 1R T SO 19
L@ [0 ] I 1V o o 1111 Y 1 OSSR 20
o 10T 1 4T 4 26
=TT L= o = 1 27
[z 1 g LI g T A3 - o F OSSOSO 27
LI =T =13 1 TSI 1 I T ) ] o TSRS 27
Motor tries 10 start DUt Wll MO HUMN. ... .ottt s e s st e e e e e se e nesanenis 27
S To [U1ST=] (ol Lo TSSOSO 27
ST ol ale [T [o XN VARe [o 1Y a T e 11 T4 g T K= X o1 U | SO 27
Y E= Lot T LY o] =1 (=T TSRS 27
Digital Read Out (DRQ) is diSPIAYING @N ©ITOL. .....ueicieeeeieceeeerereertestesee s e se e s sese e eeseessesseeaesassse e s e s e sesaessesaesseensansensessenseransaes 27
44T T 29
- 1 N 30
L L=z o 1S (o T3 LSS 30
LI 11y CoTed S = 7= o [o T oo I 2= SO PR 31
T T I Y ==Y o1 o] /R 32
L= T T 1= o] L= OSSPSR 33
OPTIONAL WHREEI SYSEEIM ......eeeeuiieiieiriesieirieste st ste et st st e e s s e e s s s et ese s e e eae s ese e st aseneesease e eseese e aseese st esease s aneseneeneesenseneesenee 36

L0 ]l I 10\ I 4 0= g 1= o o 1R T SO 38



Warranty & Support

Warranty & Support

This machine is covered by a warranty and your dealer can answer any questions you may have. Additionally, we will
always be here to offer support, service information, and product supplies and services.

Laguna Tools® Customer Service
2072 Alton Parkway, Irvine,
California 92606, USA
8AM ET to 5PM PST Monday through Friday
LagunaTools.com

Service: +1(949) 474-1200
customerservice@lagunatools.com

Every product sold is warranted to be free of manufacturers’ defective workmanship, parts, and materials. For any
questions about this product, the intended use or what it was designed for, customer service, or replacement parts —

please reach out to our customer service department.

Registration

To prevent voiding this warranty, all products sold
must be registered within thirty (30) days of receiving.
Registering the product will enable the original
purchaser to receive notifications about important
product changes and receive customer support.

https://lagunatools.com/policies/warranty/

Who Is Covered?

The applicable warranty covers only the initial
purchaser of the product from the receipt date. The
original purchaser must present the original receipt as
proof of purchase.

What Is Covered

Any part, determined by Laguna Tools®, to have a
defect will be repaired or replaced (and shipped),
without charge. It is required that the defective
item/part be returned to Laguna Tools® with the
complaint and proof of purchase in the original
packaging that it was received. In the event the
item/part is determined to be void of this warranty, the
customer will be responsible for the cost to replace the
item/part and all related shipping charges.

Warranty Limitations

This limited warranty does not apply to natural
disasters, acts of terrorism, normal wear and tear,
product failure due to lack of maintenance or cleaning,
damage caused by accident, neglect, or lack-
of/inadequate dust collection. The warranty may be
voided against proof of misuse/abuse, damage caused

where repair or alterations have been made or
attempted by others, using the product for purposes
other than those described as intended use (unless
with consent by Laguna Tools®), modification to the
product, or use with an accessory that was not
designed for the product. It is the responsibility of the
user to understand basic woodworking machinery
settings and procedures and to properly maintain the
equipment in accordance with the standards provided
in this manual.

Length of Warranty

2 Year — New purchases through authorized dealers.
1 Year — New purchases directly from Laguna Tools.
1 Year — Blades and Accessories

Aside from being free of defects upon receiving,
consumable parts, like cutters and abrasives, are not
covered by this warranty unless otherwise stated by
Laguna Tools®. These parts are designed to be used
at the expense of the operator and are available for
replacement or inventory purchase.

Shipping Damage

Laguna Tools® and the purchasing customer is not
responsible for damage or loss caused by a freight
company or other circumstances not in the direct
control of Laguna Tools®.

All shipping related claims for loss or damaged goods
must be made to Laguna Tools within twenty-four
hours of delivery.


https://lagunatools.com/policies/warranty/

Safety

Safety

Read and understand all warnings and operation instructions before using any tool or equipment. Always follow basic
safety precautions to reduce the risk of personal injury. Improper operation, maintenance or modification of tools or
equipment could result in serious injury and property damage. There are certain applications for which tools and
equipment are designed. This product should NOT be modified and/or used for any application other than for which it was
designed.

It is important for you to read and understand this manual. The information it contains relates to protecting your safety and
preventing problems.

Safety Guidelines - Definitions

This manual contains information that is important for you to know and understand. This information relates to protecting
your safety and preventing equipment problems. To help you recognize this information, we use the symbols below.
Please read the manual and pay attention to these sections.

or DANGER! Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
or WARNING! Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
or CAUTION! Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.
Indicates a helpful tip from our technical staff.

Important Safety Instructions

Read and understand all warnings and operating instructions before using this equipment. Failure to follow all
instructions listed below, may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious personal injury or property damage.

Woodworking can be dangerous if safe and proper operating procedures are not followed. As with all machinery, there are
certain hazards involved with the operation of the product. Using the machine with respect and caution will considerably
lessen the possibility of personal injury. However, if normal safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, personal injury
to the operator may result. Safety equipment such as guards, push sticks, hold-downs, feather boards, goggles, dust
masks and hearing protection can reduce your potential for injury. But even the best guard won’t make up for poor
judgment, carelessness or inattention. Always use common sense and exercise caution in the workshop. If a procedure
feels dangerous, don’t try it. Figure out an alternative procedure that feels safer. REMEMBER: Your personal safety is your
responsibility.

This machine was designed for certain applications only. We strongly recommend that this machine not be
modified and/or used for any application other than that for which it was designed. If you have any questions relative to a
particular application, do not use the machine until you have first contacted the manufacturer to determine if it can or
should be performed on the product.

If you have any questions relative to its application do not use the product until you have contacted the manufacturer and
we have advised you.

General Safety Rules
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE RULES MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY.

FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE. Learn
the unit’s application and limitations as well as the specific hazards peculiar to it.

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

DON’T USE IN DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Don’t use this unit in damp or wet locations or expose it to rain. Keep work
area well-lighted.

KEEP CHILDREN AND VISITORS AWAY. All children and visitors should be kept a safe distance from work area.
DISCONNECT UNIT before servicing.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before further use of the unit, properly repair or replace any part that is damaged.



Manufacture Lathe Safety Rules

WARNING! For Your Own Safety Read Instruction
Manual before Operating Lathe

(a) Wear eye protection.

(b) Do not wear gloves, a necktie, or loose clothing.

(c) Tighten all locks before operating.

(d) Rotate work piece by hand before applying power.
(e) Rough out work piece before installing on faceplate.
(f) Do not mount split work piece or one containing a
knot.

(g) Use lowest speed when starting new work piece.

SAFETY RULES

1. KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.
REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.
Form habit of checking to see that keys and
adjusting wrenches are removed from tool before
turning it on.

3. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and
benches invite accidents.

4. DON'T USE IN A DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT.
Don't use power tools in damp or wet locations, or
expose them to rain. Keep work area well lighted.

5. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept
at a safe distance from the work area.

6. MAKE YOUR WORKSHOP KID PROOF with
padlocks, master switches, or by removing starter
keys.

7. DON'T FORCE TOOL. It will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was designed.

8. USE RIGHT TOOL. Don't force tool or attachment to
do a job for which it was not designed.

9. USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your
extension cord is in good condition. When using an
extension cord, be sure to use one heavy enough to
carry the current your product will draw. An
undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating. Table A
shows the correct size to use depending on cord
length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the chord.

10. WEAR PROPER APPAREL Do not wear loose
clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other
jewelry which may get caught in moving parts.
Nonslip footwear is recommended. Wear protective
hair covering to contain long hair.

11. ALWAYS USE SAFETY GLASSES. Also use a face
or dust mask if cutting operation is dusty. Everyday
eyeglasses only have impact resistant lenses, they
are NOT safety glasses.

12. SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold the
work when practical. It's safer than using your hand
and it frees both hands to operate the tool.

13. DON'T OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.

14. MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp
and clean for best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing
accessories.

15. DISCONNECT TOOLS before servicing and when
changing accessories, such as blades, bits, cutters,
and the like.

16. REDUCE THE RISK OF UNINTENTIONAL
STARTING. Make sure power switch is in the OFF
position before plugging the machine in.

17. USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Consult the
owner's manual for recommended accessories. The
use of improper accessories may cause risk of injury
to persons.

18. NEVER STAND ON TOOL Serious injury could occur
if the tool is tipped or if the cutting tool is
unintentionally contacted.

19. CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before further use of the
tool, a guard or other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will operate
properly and perform its intended function - check
for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any other
conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or
other part that is damaged should be properly
repaired or replaced.

20. DIRECTION OF FEED. Feed work into a blade or
cutter against the direction of rotation of the blade or
cutter only.

21. NEVER LEAVE TOOL RUNNING UNATTENDED.
TURN POWER OFF. Don't leave tool until it comes to
a complete stop.

AVERTISSEMENT! Pour votre sécurité, lire le manuel
d'instru on a en vement avant d' liser le tour a bois.

(a) Portez des lune es de protec

(b) Ne pas porter de gants, de cravate, ou de vétements
amples.

(c) Serrer tous les verrous avant d'opérer la machine.
(d) Tourner la piéce a la main avant d'appliquer le
courant.

(e) Débiter grossiérement la piece avant de l'installer sur
le plateau de montage.

(f) Ne pas monter une piéce fendue ou comportant un
noeud.



(9) U liser la vitesse la plus lente au démarrage d'une
nouvelle piéce.

10.

11.

REGLES DE L'OPERATEUR
CONSERVEZ TOUS LES DISPOSITIFS DE
PROTECTION EN PLACE et en bon état de fonc
onnement.

ENLEVEZ LES CLES ET OUTILS. Prenez I'habitude
de vérifier si les clés et autres ou Is ne sont pas trop
prés de la machine avant de la démarrer.
CONSERVEZ LA SURFACE DE TRAVAIL PROPRE
ET LIBRE D'ENTRAVES. Les endroits encombrés
augmentent le risque d'accident.

NE PAS UTILISER DANS LES ENVIRONNEMENTS
DANGEREUX. N' lisez pas d'ou Is électriques dans
les endroits humides, détrempés, ou sous la pluie.
Conservez l'espace de travail bien éclairé.

TENEZ LES ENFANTS A L'ECART. Tous les visiteurs
doivent étre tenus a une distance sécuritaire de l'aire
de travail.

RENDEZ L'ATELIER A L'EPREUVE DES ENFANTS
avec des verrous, des interrupteurs principaux ou en
enlevant les clés de démarrage sur les

NE FORCEZ PAS L'OUTIL. L'ou | effectuera un
meilleur travail et de fagon sécuritaire s'il est u lisé
au rythme pour lequel il a été concu.

UTILISEZ L'OUTIL APPROPRIE. Ne forcez pas un ou
| ou un accessoire pour effectuer un travail pour
lequel il n'a pas été congu.

UTILISEZ UNE RALLONGE ELECTRIQUE
APPROPRIEE. Assurez-vous que votre rallonge
électrique est en bon état et que le calibre du filage
soit adéquat pour transporter le courant que la
machine a besoin. Une rallonge de trop faible calibre
induira une perte d'intensité du voltage, ce qui
provoquera une surchauffe et une perte de
puissance. Le tableau A indique le bon calibre a u
liser en fonc on de la longueur de la rallonge et de la
demande en intensité du moteur. En cas de doute, u
lisez la rallonge de calibre plus fort. Plus le numéro
est pe t, plus la rallonge est de fort calibre.

PORTEZ DES VETEMENTS APPROPRIES. Ne portez
pas de vétements amples, des gants, des colliers,
des bracelets, ou tout autre bijou ou accessoire qui
pourrait étre entrainé par des piéces mobiles. Des
souliers a semelle an dérapante sont également
recommandés. achez les cheveux longs et portez un
bonnet pour contenir la chevelure trop abondante.
PORTEZ DES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION. Portez
également un masque contre la poussiére si le
travail exécuté dégage de la poussiére. Veuillez
prendre note que les lune es de prescrip ordinaire

Safety

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

ne résistent pas aux impacts et qu'elles ne sont pas
homologuées a re de lune es de sécurité.
IMMOBILISEZ VOTRE TRAVAIL. lisez des serres ou
un étau pour immobiliser votre travail lorsque c'est
possible. C'est plus sécuritaire que d'u liser votre
main, et ¢ca permet de libérer vos deux mains pour
opérer | confortablement.

NE VOUS ETIREZ PAS AU-DESSUS DE LA
MACHINE. Demeurez solidement en équilibre sur
vos pieds en tout temps.

ENTRETENEZ LES OUTILS AVEC SOIN. Gardez les
Is de coupe tranchants et propres pour en rer les
meilleures performances. Suivez les ins du fabricant
pour la lubrifica on et I'entr en des accessoires.
DEBRANCHEZ LES OUTILS avant d'en effectuer
I'entr en ou lors du changement d'accessoires tels
que lames ou couteaux.

REDUISEZ LES RISQUES DE DEMARRAGE NON
INTENTIONNEL. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est
en posi on fermée avant le branchement d'un ou .
UTILISEZ LES ACCESSOIRES RECOMMANDES.
Consultez le manuel d'instru pour connaitre les
accessoires recommandés. L'u lisa on d'accessoires
inappropriés pose des risques de blessures aux
lisateurs.

NE VOUS TENEZ JAMAIS DEBOUT SUR UNE
MACHINE. Des blessures graves pourraient survenir
si la machine bascule ou si les Is coupants sont
touchés accidentellement.

VERIFIEZ LES PIECES ENDOMMAGEES. Avant de
poursuivre I'u lisa on d'un |, tout disposi f de prot ou
toute piece endommageée devra étre inspecté pour
déterminer si elle peut fonc onner correctement et
selon I'u lisa on qui en est prévue. Vérifiez
I'alignement des pieces mobiles a savoir s'il y a
blocage, un bris, ou toute autre co on qui nuirait a
son lisa on. Une piéce ou un protecteur endommagé
doit étre réparé ou remplacé.

SENS D'ALIMENTATION. Alimentez la piéce vers la
lame ou le couteau dans le sens contraire de sa rota
on seulement.

NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS UN OUTIL FONCTIONNER
DANS SURVEILLANCE - ETEIGNEZ L'OUTIL. Ne
laissez pas I'ou | sans surveillance jusqu'a ce qu'il
s'arréte complétement.



TABLE A
Ampere Rating [Volts  [Total length of cord in feet
120 25 50 100 150
240 50 100 200 300
More  |Not Minimum gage for cord
Than [More
Than
6 18 16 16 14
10 18 16 14 12
12 16 16 14 12
16 14 12 Not
Recommended

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
All grounded, cord-connected tools:
In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.
This tool is equipped with an electric cord having an
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding
plug. The plug must be plugged into a matching
outlet that is properly installed and grounded in
accordance with all local codes and ordinances.
Do not modify the plug provided - if it will not fit the
outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician.
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor with insulation having an outer surface
that is green with or without yellow stripes is the
equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is
necessary, do not connect the equipment-grounding
conductor to a live terminal.
Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to whether
the tool is properly grounded.
Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding plugs and 3 pole receptacles that accept
the tool's plug.
Repair or replace damaged or worn cord
immediately.
Grounded, cord-connected tools intended for use on
a supply circuit having a nominal rating less than 150
volts:
This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet that looks like the one illustrated in Sketch A in
Fig. 1. The tool has a grounding plug that looks like
the plug illustrated in Sketch A in Fig. 1. A temporary
adapter, which looks like the adapter illustrated in
Sketch B and C, may be used to connect this plug to
a 2 pole receptacle as shown in Sketch B if a

Safety

properly grounded outlet is not available. The
temporary adapter should be used only until a
properly grounded outlet can be installed by a
qualified electrician. This adapter is not permitted in
Canada. The green-colored rigid ear, lug, and the
like, extending from the adapter must be connected
to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded
outlet box.

3. Grounded, cord-connected tools intended for use on
a supply circuit having a nominal rating between 150
— 250 volts, inclusive:

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet that looks like the one illustrated in Sketch D.
The tool has a grounding plug that looks like the plug
illustrated in Sketch D. Make sure the tool is
connected to an outlet having the same
configuration as the plug. No adapter is available or
should be used with this tool. If the tool must be
reconnected for use on a different type of electric
circuit, the reconnection should be made by
qualified service personnel; and after reconnection,
the tool should comply with all local codes and

ordinances.
Grounding methods
’7 P e
!/ o —
ff r
‘ P e
| 1 ~ N\
\\\ = (l )
\ | A
~( s METAL SCREW —— ol _/
D | ® =
NN L COVER OF GROUNDED (17
v OUTLET BOX —={_ ||
\ | —~—
GROUNDING =
PN — () (&)
ﬂu
ADAPTER \
s \\ﬁ (= =)
A R > (=)
(ASS N/ e
\\$ GROUNDING N (==} |
L5 T
MEANS GRUUNDINE _

© PI
h ’

Fig X001: Grounding Methods Provided by CSA Group. (A)
Receptacle with nominal rating less than 150 volts. (B) 150
volt receptacle without grounding pin fitted with adapter.
(C) Grounding receptacle adapter. (D) Receptacle with
nominal rating between 150 - 250 volts.



LOCKING THE LATHE

LO06
LAGUNA

Fig L006 - Method of locking the Laguna Revo Lathe. (1)
Constructed 3 side box with padlock holes. (2) Padlocks.

It is strongly recommended that the lathe is never left
unattended in the unlocked condition. To lock the
machine it is recommended that a cover (not supplied) is
constructed according to the supplied concept displayed
in Fig LOOG.

Noise Emission
Given that there exists a relationship between noise level
and exposure times, it is not precise enough to

Safety

determine the need for supplementary precautions. The
factors affecting the true level of exposure to operators
are clearly the amount of time exposed, the
characteristics of working environment other sources of
dust and noise etc. For example, adjacent machines in
other words the level of ambient noise. It is possible that
exposure level limits will vary from country to country.

PROPOSITION 65 WARNING OF HARMFUL
EXPOSURE
Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding,
drilling and other construction activities contains
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals
are:
e Lead from lead-based paint.
o Crystalline silica from bricks, cement, and other
masonry products.
¢ Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated
lumber.
Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often
you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to
these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work
with approved safety equipment, such as face or dust
masks that are specifically designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

Save these instructions.
Refer to them often and use them to instruct others



Specifications

Specifications

LAGUNA REVO 15124 WOODTURNING LATHE

SKU e MLAREVO1524110
Y PSP SR 415241
PID e e s 415241
Package Dimensions (W X L X H) ...cccoevncnnnene L51.6" W22" H21.9"

PRODUCT ASSEMBLED DIMENSIONS

L o T AT I | TSSOSO L52.4" W19.9" H55.9"
o L G o PSSO L48.6" W16.1" H42.2"
GrOSS WEIGNL.... .ottt ettt b e b e b et e b e sE e e e e £ SR et sE e b2 e £ e b e aesE e b e e e e beaesEnb et b ebenesbnb et s eaanerens 302 LBS (137 KG)
oo 18 o1 f =Y =TT o | OO SOT 288 LBS (130.6 KG)
0T 0T A O=1 =T [ ) YOS Turning Machines
L reTe [UTe RST8] ooz 11=Te o] o VTSSOSO Woodworking Lathe Machines
L0y 13071 (o] L OSSPSR CSA C/US 256540
Dimensions

Overall Size (HIghest) ..o L52.4" W19.9" H55.9" (1330.7 mm, 506.4 mm, 1419.6 mm)
Overall Size (LOWESE) ....cccvvruceererrereesereeee e L48.6" W16.1" H42.2" (1234.1 mm, 409.4 mm, 1070.7 mm)
Floor to bed height (HIGRESE) ..o 43.3" (1099.8 mm)
FIOOr t0 Ded NEIGt (LOWESL).....ceeeeeieeee ettt st st s b et st e et e e 29.6" (750.9 mm)
Floor to Spindle Center (HIGNEST) ..ottt sttt 51.4" (1296.7 mm)
FIOOr t0 SPINAIE CeNEr (LOWESL) .....ciuiieerieiee ettt ettt ettt se e st e e sae e ae st et e e s se e se et e e ens 36.4" (924.6 mm)
7= T0 [ =T o o | 1 SO 441" (1120 mm)
TOOI REST LENGIN ...ttt e et e st s e e e e st e et e ae e s e e eaeese s enensenseneesesnneesn 12" (304.8 mm)
TOOI REST POSE DA ...ttt ettt sttt e e e b e e et R e ne et e R e nE e ae e R e e e e e R e ne et e R e ne et e Re st e e ere e e e ne 1" (25.4 mm)
L= Lot =T o] =1 = D - 3" (76.2 mm)
LATHE SPECIFICATIONS

1V o) o TS 1-1/2 HP, 8A
01N gl R = Yo [ 1T =Y 0 =Y LSS 110V, 1Ph, 60Hz
SPEEA RANGE HIGN .t b e e b e e e e e et b e e e b e e re s 650 - 4200 RPM
S o1=T=To Iz TaTe L= 1V o o | RS 325 - 2100 RPM
SPEEA RANGE LOW ...ttt et s se e e e e s se e e e aese e e e aese e e e ResE e e eRese e e enene e e enenee e eneneeeeneneens 50 - 650 RPM
DisStanCe BEtWEEN CENIEIS........eciieeirieere st et e e e s e e e e e e se e sesae e s e e ee e sene e seeeeeaeeaeaneesensensesaenaenasensannans 24" (609.6 mm)
SWING OVEI BEA.....eeeeieree e e e e e e e e s R e ne e R e e e e R e e nene e e e erenenennenna 15-1/2" (393.7 mm)
A g Lo I @AY =T g = - 1o o TSSOSO 11-3/32" (281.7 mm)
S 01T T | L= =] OO 3/8" (9.5 mm)
T o110 To | LT =T 0T TSRS MT2
ST o[ a o | L= T I a1 Y= Lo [OOSR 1-1/4"x 8 TPI
FFONT BEAIING ...ttt ettt e et et s e et e ae s e e e e st se e e eaesE e e eaeeE e e eaesE e e eaeeE e e eResE e e eReeE et enesee b eneseeneeneneentenereans 6206 LLU
(R CST Tl =TT 1 o o TR OSSO STORPRTRRTRTI 6205 LLU
10 Te 1= q] o o OSSP PSPPSR PSPPI 24 positions w/ Lock
1AY== OSSOSO PWM inverter
DAY | S 6 Groove Poly-V Belt
Tl STOCK QUIIT TFAVEL......eeeee ettt ettt se et s e e e e me e et enene et enenee e enen 4-1/2" (114.5 mm)

LI LIRS (o o [ = o= OO OSSOSO PSR PYRRPTR MT2



Specifications

MATERIALS

7= SO Steel
[ L=T= T L 1= V11RO Cast Iron
[T o S S T TSETYST RSN Cast Iron Combined with Steel Tube
JLICe Lo I 2= OSSR 1045 Steel
JLIoTo N 2 T=1S3 @0 g1 = Loz B 2 o o 1SS 6mm (DIA) Hardened 1045 Steel
7= 0] o TSSOSO Cast Iron
FEATURES

Spring Loaded SPINAIE LOCK ..ottt et ettt e e et et et e e Standard
L@ 111 o Yo T= o I 10T 011 Vo Optional
WREEI SYSEEIM ...ttt et s e e s s e e e e Rt s e e e e Rt e e e e oAt sE e e e ResE e e e ReeE e e oAt sE et eRene et e Rese et eaene et enees Optional
Self-Ejecting Tail STOCK REMIOVAI ...ttt sttt ettt Standard
LI 10 1 (o] = o =SSOSR Standard
Centers StOrage ON Tail STOCK ......coiiiiireieier ettt sttt s e e e e et e ae s e e e s se et e ae e et e aese et ne e e ns Standard
I TS 7= (] OSSR Standard
Y= O=T g (=T SRS Standard
Lz LoTT o] - | (= OSSOSO RRRS Standard
FOrward/ REVEISE ROTALION........co.cieeeer e e e e Rt seee e e e Re e e s e e e e s neneneas Standard
(D] T [ e=1 D TET o F= )V o] g ] o= Yo [OOSR Standard
110V OULIEt TOr WOTK LIGNT ...ttt sttt e e s b et et s b et et se et e e sb et e e nee e enens Standard
Main Power ON/OFF SWItCh ON INVEIEr BOX.......vioeiueiiereeireeeesereeese e se e ss s s sa e ns e snsnenenens Standard
Operator Height Adjustment (Floor to Spindle Center 36.4”7 10 51.47) ... Standard
Center to Center Alignment Built on Tail Stock (US Patent Pending) .........cccooveienenninernesecereee e Standard

10



Dimensions

50.6" (1284.1)

General
LAGUNIEREVOERY
o .
| v
~ o
N
B 3 o o
10 : :
52.4" (1330.7) 19.9" (506.4)
)
S| ©
S|«
N
- ()]
SV
<| %
< | ©
o

‘ ‘ 18.1" (459.5) ‘

11



55.9" (1419.6)

51" (1296.7)

Dimensions
OPTIONAL Expansion Set

44" (1117.6)
24" (609.6)

" 20" (508)

64.1" (1628)

\_ 20" (508)

5.5" (140.8)

12

7.8" (196.9)

12.6" (318.9)




Dimensions

OPTIONAL Mobility Kit

4l & L

LAGUNEREVOERY

® ©
o L
q
64.7" (1643.7) 2447 (618.5)
(- |© °
U & T
1 45
LAGUNGARVOERY BN ki
o FH Ve
60.9" (1546.7) ‘4 24.4" (618.5) “

13



Set Up

Receiving
It is likely that your machine will be delivered by a third party. Before unboxing, be sure to inspect the packaging and
shipping documents supplied by the driver. Ensure that there is no visible damage to the shipment. If any damage has
occurred because of shipment, note the damage on the bill of lading or refuse the shipment. Immediately call the dealer
store where the machine was purchased.

1. Never accept a shipment that is damaged or partial without notifying the shipping company and the purchasing store.

Placement
Prior to removing the machine from the packaging, decide the operating location of the machine. The dimensions and
floor space can be found here: Dimensions.

1. There should be sufficient area at the front of the machine to allow you to work on it comfortably.

2. There should be sufficient area at the back of the machine to allow access for adjustments and maintenance to be
conducted.

3. The better the lighting the more accurately and safely you will be able to work.
4. You should select a solid flat floor, preferably one made of concrete or something similar.

5. Locate it close to a power source and dust collection (if applicable).

Unboxing
Once in place, carefully unbox and remove all components. Unboxing guidelines:

1. Do not cut deep into a box with a blade as it could scratch the paint; only cut deep enough to cut the tape or use a dull
edge.

2. Prior to setting up the machine, organize all hardware and setup tools needed.

14



Set Up

Lathe Assembly

(o9 ()

INDEX........ PART NUMBER...........ccccoimrnrnen DESCRIPTION......cccereneee SPECIFICATION .............. QTY
21 e 415241-127 o Flat Washer ... D10XD23X2t ......oovveeerirenae 16
68 415241-168......ooriiic Bl . ———————————————

76 PLAREVO1216-174 .....coeeeeeeecereceenns o] o1 2o )| RS
[ . N Y B I Tailstock Locking Handle........cccceceeeieves e
79 415241179 Flat Washer........ccoecevveveienecerece e D8XD18X2t.....ccereereeererreereenes
90..oiieene 415241-190..c.ciieeeeeeeee et Leg (Stand BOAY)......ccceeueerierieerieseeerieriens eseesessesesessesesessessesessessssessssseessens
1Sl I 415241-19T i B I 0T T = o OSSR
92 PLAREVO1836-197 ....ccceveerererereenen Socket Head Cap Screw .......ccocovevevvnennene 5/16-18UNCX1".....ooverrrrrernne
93 415241-193....coeeeeeeee et Lock Washer.......cccoeveveveceeeceeececeeecee oY 1
4. 415241-194 ... Socket Head Button Screw..........cccoeeeue. MTOX90 ...
95. e 415241-195.....ooieeceeertee st NUL e Y
105 PLAREVO1836-1112....ccccevveerrerennee Flat Washer........ccccveeevevecececeseee e D10XD23X2t ....veveeereereereeenenns
106.............. 415241-1106 ...ooiieeeeeeceeee e LeVEING FOOL ... e ettt
107 e PLAREVO1836-1111....ccverercrrene HEX NUL .. 3/8-16UNC ...
117 e PLAREVO1836-1126.......cccverereruenene Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccueuce.e. 3/8-16UNCX5/8" ......cocvrererene
118 PLAREVO1836-150......cccccveererrerereennn 1Yo 02 To (o 1V S

Step 1 - Install the Leveling Feet

15



Set Up

—

é:,..'";

LEVELING FEET

-
\

Locate the leveling feet from the carton. Install on all four legs to a finger tight
position. You will further adjust the legs later to level the bed.

Step 2 - Fasten Legs to Stand Body

Locate the hardware, select an adequate height for lathe operation, bolt the four legs to stand bodies

Floor to Spindle Center
1,3 51"
2,4 50"
3,5 49"
4,6 48"
57 47"
6,8 46"
7,9 45"
8,10 44"
9,11 43"
10,12 42"
11,13 41"
12,14 40"
13,15 39"
14,16 38"
15,17 ar

16



Set Up

Step 3 — Attach the Tool Shelf

Locate the Tool Shelf from the carton and bolt it onto the stand body.

TOOL SHELF

Step 4 - Bolt the bed to the assembled legs

The lathe will have the safety stops on each end of the bed upon shipment. Please remove the safety stop, headstock,

banjo, and tailstock from the bed prior to bolting the bed to the stand.
Remove Safety Stops

Release Pressure on Head Stock.

17



Set Up

Remove Head Stock

Remove Banjo

Remove Tail Stock

Locate the nuts and bolts and i £
bolt down the bed to the legs

REMOVE
TAILSTOCK

It is probably easiest to put the bed
on the floor (protected with cardboard) and then

install each leg. Once installed, carful flip the lathe
up-wright.




Set Up

OPTIONAL Expansion Set

PART NUMBER............ccccecerriunrrnnen DESCRIPTION.......cccomrimrierinen e SPECIFICATION ................ QTY
PLAREVO1836-301 ....cccevveeeererieennes 20" Bed EXIENSION ....oveieirieerereeeeerieceies ettt 1
PLAREVO1216-174 ... RS (0] 011 =T | ST 1
PLAREVO1836-303.......ccocevereruereeennes Socket Head Button Screw..........cocccevueeee. 3/8-16UNCXT" ..o 3
415241-304 ... Tool Rest Support Base, EXtENSION.......... coecerirerieneneereeeereee e 1
415241-305....ccierreereeereeee s ] = OSSR 1
PLAREVO1836-153......ccccourueererreeenes LOCK HaNGIE....cceeeeeerieee et riees eeee st 1
415241-307 ..o Set SCrew ... 5/16-18UNCX1/2" ... 2
PLAREVO1836-186......ccccrurueerernenenene KEY ettt BXTX25 . 1

19



Set Up

OPTIONAL Mobility Kit

A

)

ﬁ%

ARV

13338388

WK

\\i

© © @0

20



Set Up

INDEX........ PART NUMBER..........ccceeeerrrrnneennnns DESCRIPTION.......ccccemremmerrnsmeeennsmennas SPECIFICATION ................ QTY
T PBAND1412-175-6-1....ccvereereecnnen 3 (o o [ SS 1
2 s PBAND1412-175-6-2....ccoceveerrrrrenne Flat Washer.......cccocvenevrennccreneecereneeeneene TIA" e 6
K TN PBAND1412-175-6-3....ccceveeererreeenne Socket Head Cap Screw .........coveeerenenee 1/4"-20UNCxX1-3/4"......cooveierernne. 2
S PBAND1412-175-6-4.....ccooeeeereeeenn. Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccccu..... 5/16"-18UNCX1/2"......ceeeereenne 2
5o PBAND1412-175-6-5.....ccccevverrrreene Flat Washer........ccocveveerenecereneeereneneneene BI1B" e 6
L S PBAND1412-175-6-6.....ccccecveeverrennne Nylon Inserted Lock Nut........cccceceveveecennnne 1/4"-20UNC ..o 2
T e PBAND1412-175-6-7 ....ccovererereeenne L G0 N = (=SSOSR 1
< S PBAND1412-175-6-8.....ccccvveererrrennen WHEEI BraCKeT ..ottt ceeeste sttt 1
1S PBAND1412-175-6-9......cccecevveverrrranens (DU STCT: T o o [ MB1620DU.......cccoeveerereerreerenn 1
10 PBAND1412-175-6-10 ....ccocevevererenncne 1S o] 1T SRS 1
o [ PBAND1412-175-6-11 ....ccecevvvrcereenene L7 ) L= S 1
12, PBAND1412-175-6-12 ....cccevvvurcrrnnee. L o= Lo =Y R 2
13 PBAND1412-175-6-13 ....ccecvvreernenene Flat Washer........ccovvevreneieneceeeeeeeeseeene 1YL TSRS 1
14, PBAND1412-175-6-14 ....cccovevvrvcernennn. SCrEW ..ottt sttt seeneas M5X0.8X20.....ccoreeeeerreeeereereenenns 1
15 e PBAND1412-175-6-15 ..ccoeieerereeenne L070] 0 =1 1] g o [ - 1 (= SRS 2
16 PBAND1412-175-6-16 .....cccecvvrrennee 0oL T -1 RS S 1
17 e PBAND1412-175-6-17 ...cceoerrcerereencns Socket Head Button Screw..........cocccueueeee. 1/4"-20UNCxX3/8"......cooevrerrrenne 2
18 PBAND1412-175-6-18 .....ccevevererenncne Pl ..t ettt et te e re st e e enenraneas 1
19 PBAND1412-175-6-19 ....cccccvcvvvrcereenen. I o= Lo Y S 2
20 415241-220..c..coiieeeeeereeeeree e Flat Washer.......ccooorvrennienecereneeeeeen BB e 2
2T e PBAND18BX2203-6-21.......cccccvvevruenen. RST8] o] 0 o] - | (= SRS 1
22 PBAND18BX2203-6-22.........cccceeuruenee. (o o S 1
23 PBAND18BX2203-6-23........ccceceveruenenn WREEI ...t crteeee ettt b e be e ne e nren 2
24 PBAND18BX2203-6-24.........cccceeurunee. (070)1 (=Tl o] o U SR 2X25MM et 2
25 e PBAND1412-175-6-25 .....ccccoevereenne Nylon Inserted Lock Nut..........cccceceeueneee. M5X0.8 ..ot 1
26 PBAND18BX2203-6-26........cccceruruneen = T 1 o OSSR 2
27 e 415241-227 o Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccccveeecnne. 5/16"-18UNCX3/4"........ceevreenens 6
28 PBAND18BX2203-6-28.........ccocerueuenen Flat Washer ... /2" e 2
29 415241-229...ueeeeree e WHEEI BraCKEL......ccceivieeeerieeseste et cteiesee et se e et 1
30 415241-230..ccccceceeeeeeceee e WHEEI BraCKEt......cceceieeeeecieeee ettt cteteste st e te et sae e sae e s 1
K 415241-231 .o 1110 [ == Lo (T RS 4
32 415241-232..ceeeeeeee e HeX NUL ..o 5/16"-18UNC.......ccoeverreiererreiennens 8
33 415241-233.....eeeee e Socket Head Cap Screw ......ccccceceveceruenen. 5/16-18UNCX3".....cocerererereenenn 16
34 415241179 Flat Washer.......ccccvevevvenecereseececeseseneens Y 24

21



Set Up
Step 1 - Install the Slide Brackets

Place two bolts (index 33, 5/16-18UNCx3") in each leg, with one washer (index
34) for each bolt.

o
. o
USE THE PROVIDED WASHERS AND BOLTS
°
(-]
Install the four (index 34) slide brackets S
to the four wheels. °
°
(-]
Thread the bolts directly into the slide brackets. °
eg\'é‘.?.!#‘%%iﬂém .

SID

c——-
Step 2 - Install the rear wheel bracket [ ]

Install the rear wheel bracket (index 30) the left or right of the lathe using four bolts (index 33, 5/16-18UNCx3"), with two
washers (index 38) and one nut (index 32) for each bolt.

It is up to user discretion to what side the front and rear wheel assemblies go on. Do what is best for your
shop.

Place the bracket (30) on the two slide mounts.

Drop in the four bolts with one washer before each bolt, and then another washer
before the nut, like this:

Tighten all hardware.

TIGHTEN ALL HARDW

22



Set Up

Step 3 - Remove the leveling feet (only on the rear wheel side)

Place a support underneath the lathe to prop up and access the leveling feet for
removal.

Remove both leveling feet.

Move the support such that there is access to the rear wheel bracket.

LEAVE SOME OVERHANG

Step 4 - Install Rear Wheels
Mount the rear wheel assembly using two bolts (index 27, 5/16"-18UNCx3/4"),

and two washers (index 20, 5/16 flat washer)

W) Remove the support. And place lathe on floor.

REMOVE BLOCKS

23



Set Up

Step 5 - Install the Front Wheel Assembly

Start by organizing the needed parts

and proceed to mount the two other

side brackets if you have not done so
yet.

INSTALL THE

Place the front wheel bracket (29) on the slide brackets.

Drop in the four bolts with one washer before each bolt, and then another washer
before the nut, like this:

Tighten all hardware.

24



Set Up

Step 5 - Install the Front Wheel Assembly

Sandwich the spring between the wheel and the foot lever
prior to installing to the front wheel assembly.

ASSEMBLE WHEEL WITH SPRING

Screw on the wheel

Raise the Lever to force the wheel to the most upward position.

Mount the wheel to the bracket with the four screws (27) and four
washers (index 5)

Finished assemblies:




Adjustments

PRECISE

POSITION

The 1520 Lathe is equipped with a precise position function that allows you to ensure center to center contact between
the spindle and quill.

The adjustment is simple.

Loosen the four Allen screws.
Lock down the tailstock.

Lock quill

Adjust center to center alignment
Fasten the four Allen screws.

o w0wN -~

26



Maintenance

Maintenance

Never perform and setup, maintenance or adjustments with the machine connected to the power source!
If you have any doubt about the described procedure, seek professional assistance. Do not attempt any
procedure that you feel is unsafe, or that you do not have the physical capability of achieving.

When removing banding, extreme caution must be used as the banding will spring when cut.

The machine is heavy. Ensure that you have enough people to do the job safely.

There may be sawdust in or around your new machine as a result of thorough testing.

General
Keep your machine clean. At the end of each day, clean the machine. Wood contains moisture, and if sawdust or wood
chips are not removed they will cause rust. In general, we recommend that you only use a Teflon-based lubricant on the
lathe. Regular oil attracts dust and dirt. Teflon lubricant tends to dry and has less of a tendency to accumulate dirt and saw
dust. Periodically check that all nuts and bolts are tight.

Drive belt
The drive belt should last for many years (depending on the usage) but needs to be inspected regularly for cracks, cuts
and general wear. If damage is found, replace the belt.

Bearings
All bearings are sealed for life and do not require any maintenance. If a bearing becomes faulty, replace it.

Rust
The lathe is made from steel and cast iron. All none-painted surfaces will rust if not protected. It is recommended that they
be protected by applying wax or a Teflon- based lubricant to them.

Lathe will not start. 4. Power line overloaded. Correct overloaded
condition.

1. Check that the start switch is in the correct position. 5. Low voltage. Correct low voltage condition.

Check that the electrical power cord is plugged into
the power outlet.

Check that the electrical supply is on (reset the
breaker).

With the power disconnected from the machine,
check that the wiring to the plug is correct.

Check that the rubber insulation is stripped enough

Squeaking noise.

Check the bearings
Check the drive belt is tensioned correctly.

Spindle slows down during a cut.

and is not causing a bad connection. Check that all

the screws are tight. 1. Dull cutting tools. Replace the tool or have it re-

sharpened.
2. Feeding the wood too fast. Slow down the feed rate.

The machine will not stop. 3. Oil or dirt on the drive belt. Clean or replace the
This is a very rare occurrence as the machine is drive belt.
designed to be fail-safe. If it should occur and you 4. Drive belt loose. Re-tension drive belt.

cannot fix the fault, seek professional assistance. The
machine must be disconnected from the power and
never run until the fault has been rectified.

1. The stop switch is faulty. Replace the stop switch.

Machine vibrates.

1. Machine not level on the floor. Re-level the machine
ensuring that it has no movement.

2. Damaged drive belt. Replace the belt.

3. Job is not balanced. Change to slower speed and/ or
balance the job.

Motor tries to start but will not turn.

1.  With the power disconnected from the machine, try

to turn the spindle by hand. If the spindle will not 4. Damaged pulley. Replace the pulley.
turn, check the reason for jamming. 5. Worn spindle bearing. Replace the bearing.
2. Capacitor faulty. Replace the capacitor. (N/A for
MLAREVO1216EVS) Digital Read Out (DRO) is displaying an error.

3. Motor faulty. Replace the motor.

27



Maintenance

Err1:Over-current mode
If the operating current of the motor exceeds 18 Amps
for 30 seconds, the control board goes into Over-current
protection mode.
Over-current mode is to stop the motor immediately and
the display shows Err1.
Release the Over-current mode steps:
e Press the stop button to release the Over-
current mode.
e Press the Start button again and the control
board restarts the motor.

Err2: Motor work fail mod
After pressing the start button, if the motor is not running
after 25seconds, the control board enters the Motor
work fail mode
In the motor work fail mode, the control board
immediately stops the motor operation and the display
shows Err2.

28

Release the Motor work fail mode steps:
e Press the stop button to release the Motor work
fail mode.
e Press the Start button again and the control
board restarts the motor.
Err3:Spindle work fail mode
After pressing the start button, if the control board
detects that the spindle is not running for 30 seconds
after the motor runs normally, it will enter the Spindle
work fail mode.
In the Spindle work fail mode, the control board
immediately stops the motor operation and the display
shows Err3.
Release the Spindle work fail mode steps:
e Press the stop button to release the Spindle
work fail mode.
e Press the Start button again and the control
board restarts the motor.



Wiring

QAN vOL TAGE. Before connecting this tool to a power supply (receptacle, outlet, etc.) make sure that the voltage supplied is the same that is
specified on the nameplate of the tool. IF IN DOUBT, DO NOT PLUG IN THE MACHINE. Using this tool with a voltage different than that stated on the
nameplate can damage the electrical components of this machine and any such damage will not be covered by a warranty.

QIR CIRCUIT BREAKER. Also make sure that the power supply is equipped with the appropriate breaker and plug according to your local
electrical code. To do this, first check the motor plate to get the FLA amperage of the machine, if worn out or not present refer to the specifications
sheet. If there is any doubt in choosing the appropriate circuit breaker, please consult an electrician or an electrical supply source.

VIR £ ECTRICAL SHOCK. It is extremely dangerous to work on live wires and/or electrical systems that are connected to a power source.
ALWAYS disconnect the power from the machine prior to performing any maintenance or adjustments work.

' QIZRNINTEH MOTOR WIRING: The information in this manual was current at the time of printing but may be different than the diagram on your
machine. ALWAYS use the supplied wiring diagram with the machine or motor (under the electrical covering) if present.

Customer Support: (949)-474-1200 or customerservice@lagunatools.com

FWD/REV
SWITCH

.

Q0@

@ OL'EIO’

MOTIFA

a3y

SWITCH

7T\

/

BLACK mt |
BLUE
HALL SENSOR (SPINDLE) (L) —==H
——]MOTOR CORD I ===
HALL SENSOR (MOTOR) BLACK
WHITE
SWITCH
l L— LAk e
11

]

~TN—

OUTLET

< [H—
T

GREEN g
3l WhITE | V[T —

whirg SREEN
z[l BLACK — | || | o)

BLACK POWER CORD



mailto:customerservice@lagunatools.com

Parts

Parts

Never perform and setup, maintenance or adjustments with the machine connected to the power source!
Only use authentic Laguna Tools parts for replacements.

Customer Support: (949)-474-1200 or customerservice@lagunatools.com

HeadStock

30


mailto:customerservice@lagunatools.com

Parts

Tailstock, Banjo, Tool Rest

31



Parts

Bed & Leg Assembly

32



PLAREVO1216-139.....cccciiiircene
PLAREVO1836-170......cccemeeeccenne

PLAREVO1836-191 ...
PLAREVO1836-103........ccccvercccene
PLAREVO1836-132......ccccoerreeccene
PLAREVO1836-1141 ..o
PLAREVO1836-175.......ccceoeeeieceene

PLAREVO1836-120......cccorvecrerincnne
PLAREVO1836-111 ..ccoeiiiccccene

PLAREVO1836-114 ......cccooiiicene
PLAREVO1836-119.....cccecrereene
PLAREVO1836-1110......ccceeerccncne
PLAREVO1836-1145.......cccciririene
PLAREVO1836-116........cccvrrrccnne
PLAREVO1836-160........ccccovrrcacenene

PLAREVO1216-118....c.ceirreeerreeene
PLAREVO1216-119 ..o

PLAREVO1216-135......ccooiierrrreeenee
PLAREVO1836-1109......ccccoevivinrrenene
PLAREVO1836-1107 .....cceveeerrrcnne

Parts

Parts Table
DESCRIPTION........ccccerrrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnes SPECIFICATION .............. QTY
HEAASTOCK .....eeecieceectee ettt ettt e eteees eeeteeeseessseeeseeeseeesseeeneeesseesaneensnes 1
ST T | 1
MagNEtiC RING ..o et nen 1
SPINAIE PUIIBY ... et 1
(070] 01 g0 ] I =1 1Y T 1
Digital REAAOUL....... e et 1
ST 1=T<To I (g To] o J OSSR 1
ON/ OFF SWILCN ..cviiie ettt ceteeseeeeeeesreeeseeseeseesseeseesseessesanes 1
FWA/REV SWItCH ...ttt ettt see e sr e nnees 1
[ F= 1T 11 2
ST o1 Te | T= T I Tor S d [0 oo 1= oSS 1
O {13 o S R22..eeeeeeece e 1
0T 4 o 1
[DTTSToTST o] Lo | (=30 o o - 1
Socket Flat Head Screw ...........ccccceeuueneee. M3X8 .. 1
Ball Bearing ......ccccevvereercenccerrereeseeesee e B205LLU ..o 1
Ball Bearing .....cccceeeerereeereeeeeeeeeeeeen B206LLU. ... 1
o) (o) gl o = (= S 1
(DL @3 1Y, o) (o] USRS 1
MagNEtiC RING ..c.coeiieieereee et et 1
(%=1 oToT T = T4 VT o OO SRS 2
1Yo (o GRS T=T o I-T o R 1
MOLOT PUIIEY .. ettt 1
Flat Washer.......cceecececeeceeeceeeee, D10XD23X2t ...ccceeeeeveeereeeeene 16
oot = F=T o o | [ TSRS 1
Headstock Locking Handle..........cooceeeees coeeeireeecee e 1
(D ToTo] gl o 10 o 1= TS SUOPRRR 1
5T o] 1
11T = 2
(07 =T o o 38 = o ] | SRR 3
LG - 10 ] o OSSOSO 2
Nylon Insert Lock Nut........ccocevrieeieineennne MABX2.5...oeieeeec e 3
107 o LTSS 4
RUDDET SIEEVE. ...ttt teterte e eennens 2
RUDDEL SIBBVE......oo ettt cteeae e e sse e s s s e s e esaeeseesseenean 2
Bottom Plate, Control Board BOX ......cccceee cecevenieccrccecreeseesees e 1
L070] a1 (o] I = T0T=1 o [OOSR 1
Cover, Control Board BOX ......ccecceiiiieeciies ceeeceeeceeeceeeereeeeeseseeseeseseesssneenns 1
Digital REadOUL SENSON ....ccceceruireeerierieires ettt 1
HANAWRNEEL ...t es et et e et e e sae e ae e e e ne e neeas 1
1Yo 1=l T T 1
1S o151 o PO 1
L070] 01 (o] I =0 GOSN 1
S To] (= A MAXA2 e 4
SCIEW ettt M3X8 .t 4
Phillips Flat Head Screw........cccoceveenenenne MBX1S . 4
Lock Washer ..o 38 s 1
Socket Head Cap Screw ......cccccecevveeruenee. 3/8-16UNCX 1" ..o 1
Socket Head Button Screw....................... M3X20 ... 2
Flat Washer......ccoooeeeeeececcecceeceeeee e [DIC){ D13 )4 I 2
SCIEW ettt M3X4 ..o 2



49....eee PLAREVO1836-1128.......cccecveererrercnen T o= Lo SR
50.ciiienns PLAREVO1836-1127 ..o SCIEW ..o M3X12 oo
51 i PLAREVO1836-189....cccccocevererinennes E-RiNG oo E15 e
52 PLAREVO1836-117 ...coecverrererrene g o] o TSR
53 PLAREVO1836-193.......ccceeereerreerenene Hex Cap SCreW .......cceceeveeeecereseeceereseeeenens 3/8-16UNCx1/2" ..
54 PLAREVO1836-1119....cccceevecerereanens St SCrEW ..o 1/4-20UNCx3/8....
55 e PLAREVO1216-107 ...cccovvvrerrrerereenene KEY ettt 5X5%25 ...oovieinen
56 PLAREVO1836-1101....ccccvvererrercraenens SEt SCreW ..o 1/4-20UNCx1/4....
57 e PLAREVO1836-1140......ccccccvceruereruenenn B I 011001 o]
58 PLAREVO1836-124 ........ccoeevveerernnne SPUF CENLEN ...ttt steees ceeesresseeesesseeesessenees
59 PLAREVO1836-1124.......ccccovcereercnnnn St SCrew ..o MBX6 ....cooevrereenenne
60...cceirranne PLAREVO1836-113.....cccveererererennns G = Ter= o] 11 LRSS
o [ PLAREVO1216-189....cccevvvererrrrenene Strain Relief ......ccoveeeeveeeeeeeceeeee SB5M-2.................
62..cceereenn PLAREVO1216-190 ....cccccvevereererencne Strain Relief ... BP-4 ...
1S3 TR PLAREVO1836-1117 ....ccevereerrreene Strain Relief ......ccvvvecveieeceeceeeea IN-2.eeeeceeen
64 ... 415241-164 ... L070] (o [ (oo = TSSO
65.ciereenen PLAREVO1216-193....cccvereererieennen Washer, Lock-Int. Tooth......ccccecrvrirccnene. H10 o
66...cceeereenene PLAREVO1216-197 ..o SCIEW ..ot #10-32UNFx1/2"..
67 e 415241-167 ..o POWET COrd... .ottt et e
15 T 415241168 2 7T o [OOSR
69..coirennn 415241-169...c..cciererererer e B 1K= 1153 (o <SR
70 PLAREVO1216-176 ....cccceeerereeerrerennene Tailstock TOol Caddy........ccceverirereririerines ceeieeeese s
A 41524117 e Adjusting BIOCK ......cooveieeeceeeeeeeees et
T2 415241172 e =TT I o SRS
T3 415241173t O T S
T PLAREVO1216-173 ..o (1o o 1l =T oo | [OOSR
75 e 415241175 HaNAWREEL ...t et
76 PLAREVO1216-174 ......coveeeeeeereene R (o] o 31 =T | AR
47— Y2 g B I (S Tailstock Locking Handle.........coceeveeceeies o
4 T PLAREVO1836-181 ....cccvvvvererrrercnen 5 o] o TSRS
79, 415241179 Flat Washer........ccccveeeveveceececeee e D8xD18x2t............
<10 J PLAREVO1836-1122......cccvverereeenen S Te] (=SS 5/16-18UNCx1/2"
< PLAREVO1836-185.....cccccveverererieennen KEY ettt 6x6X30 ...ccverrrennne
82 PLAREVO1216-168.....cccccevercerercerenns Live Center ASSEMDIY ......ccccecveierererereres ceveeerree e
83 415241-183...c e Tool Rest SUPPOrt Base.......ccocveeevevereees cevevereeree s e e
84 .. PLAREVO1836-183.......cccoereeererincnnes BUSKNING ..ot ettt
85 e PLAREVO1836-188......cccoevreererrieennen E-RiNG..ooirirererererre e E19 .
86...coeennne 415241-186..c..cceiereererecrereeeeee e Tool Rest Locking Handle........ocoiirniies e
87 e PLAREVO1836-1135.....cccvevrererennes L0710 o] o BSOSO
88 PLAREVO1836-153......cccceereeriereenne oo 1l o =T o o |1 TSRS
89..eeee 415241-189....uoeeceeeeee e LA o T N 2 =T S
90..ciirenen 415241-190..c.iieeerereree e 0= o OSSR
1S I 415241-19T ..o B I o 1= = o S
92 PLAREVO1836-197 ......cceevecerrereereenne Socket Head Cap Screw .......cccocvcevceeenee. 5/16-18UNCx1"....
93 415241-193....eieeeeeeerte e Lock Washer........ococevevevnienncereneceee e 516" ..o
(S i S 415241-194...ee e Socket Head Button Screw..........ccoveeue. M10x90......ccocuveune
95. e 415241195, NUL e M10 o
96...ceirenn 415241-196....cciiieeeeeeeeeeeeee KNOCKOUL ROd....ceiiiieeeeeeerte e et
S S PLAREVO1216-1104.......ccceeeeerrrennee g o] o TSRS
98 PLAREVO1216-1105.....ccoccvvverereeenen O-RiNG .o P12 e
99, 415241199 NUL e nnene #10-32UNF...........
100.......c...... 415241-1100 .ceeeeeeeeeeeecee e S Tod - M3X6 ...cceveerrerreene
101 PLAREVO1216-1110....ccccececeecereeenenns Pan Head Self-Tapping Screw.................. M3X8 ..ceeeerererenns

34



102....cenee. PLAREVO1216-138......cccreerereeeeene O-RiNG .o P22 ...
103, 415241-1103 ..o POly-V Belt ..o PJ6-180....cccccveerernene
104.............. PLAREVO1836-1136.....cccceeeereceennen Handle, Faceplate......ccooieoeeceeecceeeet et
105 PLAREVO1836-1112....ccoceerereeenne Flat Washer ... D10xD23x2t ............
106.....cccnne.. 415241-1106 ..o Leveling FOOL......oo et et
107 .o PLAREVO1836-1111...cecerereeeerieeene HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16UNC ..............
108.....cc..c... PLAREVO1216-110 ...ccoeveereeeereenees Wave Washer ... 6202 ...
109...cccinne PLAREVO1836-184 ......cccoverererneeenes Wave Washer ... (62101 T
110 415241-1110 o AdJUSTING BIOCK ...ttt et
L I 415241-1111 oo Socket Head Button Screw ..........ccccceeueee. 3/16-24UNCx1-1/4"
112 e 415241-1112 e LOR {1 0o [ S25.. e
113 415241-1113 e Tracking WiNAOW .........coccririrreneireriees e
114.............. PLAREVO1836-1152......cccoceneereeencns SCIEW ..t M4AX6 ..o
115 e 415241-1115 e MaIN SWITCH ..o e
116 415241-1116 oo OULIBL .. eereeree e eaeeas
117 e PLAREVO1836-1126.......cceeeererrecene Socket Head Button Screw..........cccceveee. 3/8-16UNCx5/8" .....
118 PLAREVO1836-150.......ccoeeerereeernenes LI LI O2 Lo (o VOSSO
122, 415241-1122 . = TU T o] ISP
123 415241-1123 ..o 167011 17e] [ 67 o] o FNN USSR TSRS
124.............. 415241-1124 ..o NYION WaSher ...t et
125 415241-1125 .o Strain Relief ... SB5M-1..ceene
126...cconneee. PLAREVO1836-1138......ccccecerererneenene Strain Relief ... BN-4....ooiieeene
127 PLAREVO1836-1151 ..o MAGNEL ... et
128...cne 415241-1128 ... Socket Head Button Screw..........cccceueee. 3/16-24UNCx1/2" ...

35



PART NUMBER........

PBAND1412-175-6-1
PBAND1412-175-6-2
PBAND1412-175-6-3
PBAND1412-175-6-4
PBAND1412-175-6-5
PBAND1412-175-6-6

Parts

OPTIONAL Wheel System

/ 34

32
DESCRIPTION........cccccrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnes SPECIFICATION ................ QTY
00T 1 1
Flat Washer........cooeoeeveeeeceeceeeeeeee, L S 6
Socket Head Cap Screw ......ccccceceveeeveeenee. 1/4"-20UNCx1-3/4".......covvereenne. 2
Socket Head Button Screw....................... 5/16"-18UNCX1/2".....cuveeveereenen. 2
Flat Washer........cooveeciececeeceeeceeeeeen, Loy A 6
Nylon Inserted Lock Nut.........cccocvevnicnnene 1/4"-20UNC ..o 2

36



Parts

T eeeeeereenens PBAND1412-175-6-7 ....ccevvvreerrrrnennen L =T N P LSS
8 e PBAND1412-175-6-8......ccceevverernennen WHEEl BraCKet ..ottt ettt
S PBAND1412-175-6-9.....cccevveerrrrrcne DU BEariNg ....coevererieererienerereeneseseeseseneens MB1620DU......ccceeverirecerereeenn
10 PBAND1412-175-6-10 ....cceeeererrennee R o] 1T S
o PBAND1412-175-6-11 ....ccoovecrerrennee L=y - RS R
12 PBAND1412-175-6-12 ....ccvvercrrrenne R o7 Lo Y TSR
13 PBAND1412-175-6-13 ....ccoeveverereenene Flat Washer........oecveveceeececececeeece e 1Y S
14 PBAND1412-175-6-14 ......ccoveverereencne SCIEW ..ttt MB5X0.8X20....cccereeerereinereneeene
15 PBAND1412-175-6-15 ....cocviirirenene 1070] 0] a 1= o3 ] g o [ o - 1 £= SRS
16 PBAND1412-175-6-16 ....c.cecvvuecernnee. 0o A T -
17 e PBAND1412-175-6-17 ...ccoevervreernenene Socket Head Button Screw.........ccccoeeeunee 1/4"-20UNCX3/8"....ccorcerererernne
18 PBAND1412-175-6-18 ....ccccoecvvuvvureennn. = - S
19 e PBAND1412-175-6-19 ....ccccoveevrvcrrnnee ] o= Lo Y S
20 415241-220..cccceeieeeeee e Flat Washer.......cccooveeeienennereceeneesenene BI1B" e
2T e PBAND18BX2203-6-21......ccecvvrueuenen R TUT o] o o] A - 1 (= TSRS
22 PBAND18BX2203-6-22........ccocvrueuene (o o RS
23 PBAND18BX2203-6-23........cccecvvveuene LA 1= SRS
24 PBAND18BX2203-6-24.........ccocevueuene Cotter Pin ..o 2X25MM et
25 PBAND1412-175-6-25 .....ccoeevvrrenenen Nylon Inserted Lock Nut......ccccceeeverenccnnene MB5X0.8 ...t 1
26..cceeenene PBAND18BX2203-6-26.........cccccrveunee 2 T T o S S
4 (T 415241-227 ... Socket Head Cap Screw ......cccccecveeeeruenee. 5/16"-18UNCX3/4"......ccevrereencns
28 PBAND18BX2203-6-28.........cccecvrennene Flat Washer........cococvevecenenecereceeeceeeen T/2 s
29 415241-229...ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e QoYY B = Vo (= S
30 415241-230..c.cieirerieererieeeeree e WHhEEI BraCKet......coveiiirieireriererereriees ettt
1 I 415241-231 .o S To [ =T r= o (] SRR
32 415241-232....oeeeeeee e HeX NUt ..o 5/16"-18UNC.......ccvereerreireernns
33 415241-233...c e Socket Head Cap Screw .......cccoeecevenennene 5/16-18UNCX3"......ccevreererernnen 16
34 415241179 Flat Washer ... MB....eeere e 24

37



Parts

OPTIONAL Expansion Set

PART NUMBER.........ccccceeemrrrrrneennans DESCRIPTION.......ccccerrecererrssmnersncneeenas SPECIFICATION ................ QTY
PLAREVO1836-301 ....ccccvererererrenennes b4 = T=To B =4 (=T g T3 (o] o TSRS 1
PLAREVO1216-174 ......ccveereeene 70T o T8 =0 | RS 1
PLAREVO1836-303........cccoereevererennns Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccuuenee. 3/8-16UNCXT" ..o 3
415241-304.....eeeeeeeeeeee e Tool Rest Support Base, EXtENSION......ccc. coeeercerercree e 1
415241-305.....coeeeeeeeerese e I T | 1 S 1
PLAREVO1836-153......ccccevevrevrrereenen 1o Yo 1ql =T o 1S 1
415241-307 ..o SEt SCreW ..o 5/16-18UNCX1/2" ... 2
PLAREVO1836-186.........cceeereereeernennee KBY ottt BXTX25 et 1

38



LAGUNIA.

2072 Alton Parkway Irvine, CA 92606 U.S.A.
Service: +1 (949) 474-1200 or email customerservice@lagunatools.com
lagunatools.com

(€ Q.



	Table of Contents
	Warranty & Support
	Registration
	Who Is Covered?
	What Is Covered
	Warranty Limitations
	Length of Warranty
	Shipping Damage

	Safety
	Safety Guidelines - Definitions
	Important Safety Instructions
	General Safety Rules
	Manufacture Lathe Safety Rules

	Specifications
	Dimensions
	General
	OPTIONAL Expansion Set
	OPTIONAL Mobility Kit

	Set Up
	Lathe Assembly
	OPTIONAL Expansion Set
	OPTIONAL Mobility Kit

	Adjustments
	Maintenance
	Lathe will not start.
	The machine will not stop.
	Motor tries to start but will not turn.
	Squeaking noise.
	Spindle slows down during a cut.
	Machine vibrates.
	Digital Read Out (DRO) is displaying an error.

	Wiring
	Parts
	HeadStock
	Tailstock, Banjo, Tool Rest
	Bed & Leg Assembly
	Parts Table
	OPTIONAL Wheel System
	OPTIONAL Expansion Set


